
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Keats House Consultative Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: KEATS HOUSE 

Members: Deputy Wendy Hyde, Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries 
Committee, Chair (Chair) 

Jeremy Simons, Culture, Heritage 
and Libraries Committee, Deputy 
Chair (Deputy Chairman) 

Vivienne Littlechild, Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee 

Deputy John Tomlinson, 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queens Park 
Committee Representative 

Dawn Wright, Culture, Heritage 
and Libraries Committee 

Stephen Ainger, St Albans Road 
Residents Association 

 

Steven Bobasch, Keats Community 
Library 

Jim Burge, Heath Hurst Road Residents’ 
Association 

Andrew Dutton Parish, Hampstead 
Conservation Advisory Committee 

Anne Fairweather, Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee Chair (Ex-Officio Member) 

Bob Hall, Keats Foundation 

Daffyd James-Williams, Heath and 
Hampstead Society 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy 

ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4. MID YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY 2021/22 
 Report of the Executive Director of the Environment Department. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting will take place in 2022. 

 
  

 



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 10 May 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held 
Virtually on Monday, 10 May 2021 at 1.45 pm. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chair) 
Stephen Ainger 
Dafydd James-Williams 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dawn Wright 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain's Department 

Charlie Pearce - Chamberlain's Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Bob Warnock - Department of Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were none. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 October 
2020 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. END OF YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2020/21 
AND PLANS FOR FUTURE PERIODS  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces in respect of the 
End of Year Update for Keats House Charity for 2020/21 and Plans for Future 
Periods.  
 
Members were informed that following the previous meeting in October 2020, 
Keats House was required to close due to the Tier 4 restrictions and 
subsequent lockdown. During the closure period, virtual and outdoor touring 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



exhibitions were planned and developed in collaboration with the Cultural and 
Visitor Development team, to be displayed in Aldgate Square and Guildhall 
Yard in autumn 2021. Programming for the bicentenary of Keats’ death was 
delivered online in collaboration with Keats House partners. Keats200 legacy 
projects were underway. In terms of building works, the closure period was 
used to refurbish the toilets, and develop plans to enhance the front boundary. 
The local character of the Hampstead Local Conservation Area was given due 
consideration in developing plans for enhancements to the front boundary.  
 
With respect to long-term plans, the following areas of focus were noted: 

- Reopening Keats House to the public as a visitor attraction; 
- COVID-19 recovery programme: lessons learned from the pandemic 

were being considered to determine the long-term benefits of these 
changes (ie. contactless payments, online programme delivery, and 
contactless donations); 

- Developing a policy framework to renew museum accreditation from 
October 2022. 

 
The Principal Curator introduced initial proposals for information and discussion 
by Members. The proposal was for a new dual-height brick wall to replace the 
existing wooden fence. Members raised questions on the material and colour of 
the railings over, security and safety issues, the detail of the bricks and funding 
of the project.  
 
RESOLVED, that – Members welcomed the proposal in proposal in principle 
and looked forward to seeing detailed design development for approval by the 
relevant Committees, prior to submitting for planning permission. 
 

5. UPDATE ON REOPENING KEATS HOUSE  
The Director of Open Spaces was heard in respect of an update on reopening 
Keats House. 
 
Members were informed that Keats House would reopen from 17 May in line 
with government guidelines. Until 20 June at the earliest, one-hour timeslots 
would need to be pre-booked for up to 6 visitors at a time, with cleaning 
between sessions. Plans were to reopen for 2-3 days per week with the support 
of the core workforce, and in the future, to open 3-4 days per week with staff 
returned from furlough and use of casual staff. 
 
It was noted that the effects of the pandemic would be felt for some time, in 
terms of visitor sentiment and expectations when visiting a small space; 
cleaning requirements;  the impact of working from home and furlough on staff 
re-engagement. Departmental and Corporation wide changes would also be 
factors which determine future operations. Visitor feedback will be valuable 
moving forward. Although there would be a reduction in international visitors, it 
was hoped that the increase in domestic tourism could make up some of the 
shortfall. 
 
Major projects for the period 2021-23, particularly those to be prioritised in 
2021/22 were tabled for the information of Members. An Activities Plan for 

Page 4



2021/22 will be developed following the meeting and forwarded to Members 
and the next meeting of Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the update be received. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

8. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
Members were informed that the date of the next meeting will be rescheduled, 
and the new date would be circulated once confirmed. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.28 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Rew  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Committee(s): 
Keats House Consultative Committee 

Date(s): 
01/10/2021 

Subject: 
Mid-Year Update Report for Keats House Charity, 

2021/22 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 
& 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Executive Director of Environment Department 

For Discussion 

Report author: 
Rob Shakespeare, Principal Curator (Keats House), 

Open Spaces Department 

 
Summary 

 
At the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held on 18 February 
2019, members agreed to the proposal to use the Trustees Annual Report on 
activities at Keats House, as the basis for updating Members on achievements and 
progress at the House.  
 
Members last received an update, covering the period April 2020 to March 2021, at 
their virtual meeting held on 10 May 2021. Presented at Appendix 1 for informa
[...]
arden. Cyclical 
and reactive maintenance works to Ten Keats Grove (library building) are also 
ongoing, with projects to improve the safety and security of both buildings 
scheduled to take place in 2021/22.  

 
13. The Principal Curator is working with Paul Vick Architects and London Borough of 

Camden’s Planning Department to develop a proposal to replace the current 
dilapidated, wooden boundary fence on Keats Grove. The proposals are for a 
dual-height brick wall with metal fencing over, which would be more durable and 
in keeping with this Grade 1 listed site situated within the Hampstead 
Conservation Area.  
 

14. The licence for Keats Community Library (KCL) to operate from Ten Keats 
Grove, which expired on 19 April 2020, has not yet been renegotiated. It is in the 

Page 9



hands of the City Surveyor to make arrangements for the new licence agreement. 
In the meantime, KCL are paying a reduced fee based on actual usage. As 
previously reported, the designation of KCL as an Asset of Community Value 
(ACV), as nominated by Hampstead Neighbourhood Forum, was renewed by 
London Borough of Camden for five years with effect from 14 April 2021. The 
Principal Curator recommends that any new licence agreement is for the same 
period as the ACV nomination. 
 

15. The response to, and initial recovery from, the COVID-19 pandemic continues to 
have a profound impact on the activities of the Keats House Charity. In particular, 
income targets for admissions, shop sales, events and private hires will again not 
be met in 2021/22. Despite some reductions in operating costs, including 
furloughing of Keats House officers, it was necessary for the City Corporation to 
provide additional funding for Keats House in 2020/21 and this will be required 
again if the Charitable Reserves are to be protected for spending against future 
priority projects, such as the Collections Management System software and 
enhancements to the visitor entrance. 
 

16. Over the next three years, Keats House will need to determine and demonstrate 
how it can best respond to the challenges of recovering from the impacts of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the 12% savings required in 2021/22, design and 
implementation of the City Corporation’s Target Operating Model, and any 
recommendations arising from the Charities and Governance Reviews. 
 

Proposals 
 
17. Members indicate their continued support for the activities and priorities of Keats 

House in supporting the Charitable Objectives, as well as Corporate, 
Departmental and wider strategic and community outcomes. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 

18. The projects and works outlined in this report contribute towards the achievement 
of the three aims set out in the City of London Corporate Plan 2018-23: Contribute 
to a flourishing society; Support a thriving economy; and Shape outstanding 
environments. 

 
19. The projects and works outlined in this report also contribute towards the three 

objectives and outcomes set out in the Open Spaces Business Plan 2021-22 (a) 
Open spaces and historic sites are thriving and accessible, (b) Spaces enrich 
people’s lives and (c) Business practices are responsible and sustainable. 

 
Conclusion 
 
20. While activities continued online throughout lockdowns and the site and museum 

are again open to the public, the operation and programming of Keats House has 
been profoundly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. As a result, its operating 
model, medium-term plan, and desired outcomes need to be reviewed to ensure 
the future sustainability of the museum, its continued Accredited status, and 

Page 10



alignment with the structures and principles of the Target Operating Model. 
 

21. The Keats200 bicentenary programme will culminate in autumn 2021, with an 
outdoor, touring exhibition and associated programming as part of the City 
Corporation’s Outdoor Arts Programme theme for 2021: ‘A Thing of Beauty’. 
 

22. A number of projects designed to increase 
[...]
tly been balanced by walk-up visitors to the house. 
 
For comparison, over 7,700 people visited Keats House from April to 
September 2019, so the number of people visiting Keats House is down by 
90%, with a fall in income from admissions and shop sales in particular as a 
consequence.  
 
The shop, which had been closed since 18 March 2020, reopened from May 
with a new ticketing, sales and contactless payment system. Shop sales 
remain low relative to the annual income target of -£15,000, which is 
calculated at year end to allow for stock held. 
 
The private hire offer has restarted, with a small number of hires to community 
groups, organisations and individuals. However, it has not yet been possible 
to achieve any significant income from hires, events or visiting school groups. 
In addition, the licence for Keats Community Library (KCL) to occupy Ten 
Keats Grove, which contributes towards our income, expired on 19 April 2020 
and is currently in the hands of the City Surveyors Department to renegotiate 
with the current licensees. In the meantime, KCL continue to operate from the 
site on a ‘pay as you go’ basis, during the recovery phase.  
 
As a condition of the premises licence for 10 Keats Grove, Keats House 
Consultative Committee will receive a twice-yearly report of licensable events 
held at the House, to ensure that the operating schedule and conditions were 
being upheld. To report that no activities have taken place under Keats 
House’s premises licence in the period April to August 2021. As referred to 
above, four events were delivered from the premises for Hampstead Summer 
Festival which involved the sale of alcohol and other licensable activities 
under TENs obtained by the organisers. The Premises Licence for 10 Keats 
Grove has recently been renewed for the period to 11 September 2022 at a 
cost of £180.00. 
 

2. Deliver maintenance and access improvement projects at Keats House 
 
In 2018/19 plans were progressed to put in place a susta
[...]
 City of London 
Corporation as its sole Trustee. It is managed within the City Corporation’s Open Spaces 
Department and reports to the Cultural, Heritage & Libraries Management Committee. 
The Keats House Consultative Committee acts as an advisory body and meets twice a 
year. 

Our activities are developed within the framework of the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan and the Open Spaces Department’s Business Plan. We also support the City 
Corporations’ Cultural Strategy, Culture Mile Learning, the Hampstead Heath 
Management Strategy 2018 – 28, and contribute to the wider aims of heritage sector 
organisations such as Arts Council England, the Heritage Lottery Fund and The National 
Archives. 

The City of London Corporation’s aims are stated in the Corporate Plan 2018 – 23: 

We aim to… 

 Shape outstanding environments 

 Contribute to a flourishing society 

 Support a thriving economy. 

 
The Open Spaces Department’s three top line objectives are:  

 Open spaces and historic sites are thriving and accessible  

 Spaces enrich people’s lives 

 Business practices are responsible and sustainable.  

 
The main objectives of Keats House Charity in 2020/21 as stated in our annual Charity 
Report are:     

 Implement Keats House Divisional Plan projects identified for delivery in 2021/22.  

 Deliver maintenance and access improvement projects at Keats House 

 Develop a three-year Management Plan for Keats House, to ensure the future 
sustainability of the Keats House Charity and its operating model. 

  

Page 32



 

 

The resources we have to deliver our objectives in 2021/22 are: 

Staffing: 

Principal Curator (Keats House) – Rob Shakespeare (1fte) 

Interpretation Officer (Operations) – Ken Page (1fte) 

Interpretation Officer (Collections) – Vacant (0.5fte) 

Interpretation Officer (Programming) – Amy Burgess (0.5fte) 

Interpretation Officer (Learning) – Linda Carey (0.43fte) 

Information Officer – Alison Lister (0.34fte) 

From October 2
[...]
enrich people’s lives 

 Celebrate the culmination of the Keats200 bicentenary programme, by delivering 
special Keats200 events and legacy projects, including online. 

 Develop and deliver an exhibition at Keats House and online, exploring the 
relevance of Keats’s life and works to our lives today. 

 Continue to support formal learning in primary, secondary and higher education 
institutions, by providing online learning resources and taught sessions. 

 Support Culture Mile Learning outcomes and initiatives, specifically their Dual Site 
Visits programme, seeking to engage schools with a high pupil premium. 

 Deliver a range of actual and virtual events, including poetry readings, talks, family 
creative workshops and walking tours. 

 Provide poet / artist in residence opportunities at Keats House. 

Support a thriving economy / Business practices are responsible and sustainable.  

 Work with our governing body and all stakeholders to recover from the COVID-19 
pandemic and to develop a sustainable and deliverable Management Plan for the 
period 2021 – 24.  

 Review and develop our income streams, including Charitable donations. 
 Continue to work with our major partners (the Keats Foundation, London 

Metropolitan Archives, The Poetry Society, Roehampton University / Techne, 
Culture& and Keats Community Library) and establish new partnerships, to increase 
our resilience and enhance our cultural offer. 

 Continue to support and diversify our workforce by providing a range of paid and 
volunteer opportunities, including for young people aged 16 - 18. 
 

To find out more and follow our progress visit: 

www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/keats 

  keatshouse        keatshousemuseum   #Keats200 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Mid Year Update Report for Keats House Charity 2021/22
	Keats House Divisional Plan 2021-24 - September 2021 update
	Keats_House-activities_plan_2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 1 October 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Keats 
House on Friday, 1 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Dawn Wright 
 

Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
Bob Hall 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Richard Gentry -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Anne Fairweather and John Tomlinson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 May 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MID YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY 2021/22  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Environment in respect 
of the Mid-Year Update for Keats House Charity for 2020/21. 
 
Members were informed that following the previous meeting in May 2021, 
Keats House had reopened to the public for three days per week, with four 
hour-long sessions each day. These sessions were open to both booking and 
walk-up visitors. An online events programme was maintained throughout 
pandemic, and live events have been reintroduced. 
 
In regards to future plans, the following areas of focus were noted: 

• Programming live events through to Christmas, based on utilising the 
investment and experience of the Keats200 events, and looking forward 
to an events programme for Spring and Summer; 



• Consideration of opportunities to widen engagement with both worldwide 
audiences, through the achievements of the online events programme, 
and developing family and school programmes 

• Implementation of improved infrastructure around the property, including 
security systems, paving and lighting, and the fence on the front 
boundary ; 

• Consideration of investment in Keats House digital infrastructure, to 
allow for recording and livecasting and improved digital access for 
visitors; 

 
Members heard that the Keats Foundation had received agreement for a bust 
of Keats to be placed in the City, and a competition to find an artist had been 
launched. 
 
It was noted that the renegotiation of the licence for Keats Community Library 
(KCL) was the responsibility of the City Surveyors Department. The Principal 
Curator of Keats House confirmed that they want to support KCL as it provides 
a complementary service to Keats House. The Chair and the Principal Curator 
also explained the impact of the Corporation’s Target Operating Model and the 
proposed new strategy for culture. An Officer from the Open Spaces 
Department confirmed that these would not lead to any change in the 
Corporation’s relationship with Keats House. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the update be received. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
Members agreed that that the next meeting would take in place in May 2022, 
and would be held at Keats House. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 



 


